Due from related companies		  1,292,551	 80,660	 573,511	 80,660
Trade receivables			   -	 57,368	 -	 11,352
Other receivables			   805	 -	 802	 -

					   2,855,147	 714,902	 950,693	 633,948

Financial liabilities:

Due to related companies		  6,536,047	 578,557	 7,876,925	 198,082
Trade payables			   357	 115,102	 3,234	 17,032
Other payables			   8,017	 41,182	 21,121	 113,127
Lease liabilities			   -	 9,497	 -	 -

 		   		  6,544,421	 744,338	 7,901,280	 328,241

Currency exposure			   (3,689,274)	 (29,436)	 (6,950,587)	 305,707

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020 (cont’d.)

137

Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)

 Annual Report 2020

37.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, RM, SGD and MXN exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) in (Loss)/Profit Net of Tax
		   Group
									   2020	 2019
									   RM	 RM

USD/RM
-  strengthened 2% (2019: 3%)				   (7,379,844)	 (9,965,331)
-  weakened 2% (2019: 3%)				   7,379,844	 9,965,331

SGD/RM
-  strengthened 1% (2019: 1%)				   (145,059)	 (9,723)
-  weakened 1% (2019: 1%)				   145,059	 9,723

SGD/USD
-  strengthened 2% (2019: 3%)				   56,077	 158,473
-  weakened 2% (2019: 3%)				   (56,077)	 (158,473)

RM/USD
-  strengthened 2% (2019: 3%)				   447	 (6,970)
-  weakened 2% (2019: 3%)				   (447)	 6,970

USD/SGD
-  strengthened 2% (2019: 3%)				   101,906	 252,288
-  weakened 2% (2019: 3%)				   (101,906)	 (252,288)

RM/SGD
-  strengthened 1% (2019: 1%)				   17,403	 17,153
-  weakened 1% (2019: 1%)				   (17,403)	 (17,153)

USD/MXN
-  strengthened 5% (2019: 3%)				   (298,264)	 (259,146)
-  weakened 5% (2019: 3%)				   298,264	 259,146

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2020 (cont’d.)

138

Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2020

37.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(e)	 Hedging Activities

	 Cash flow hedge

	 The Group entered into an interest rate swap (“IRS”) to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating interest rate
of a term loan as disclosed in Notes 24 and 26 to the financial statements. The IRS has the same nominal value of
RM161,322,774 (2019: RM213,980,944) and is settled monthly, consistent with the interest repayment schedule of
the term loan.

	 The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with the IRS are expected to occur and